BLOWING PROCEDURE FOR
CABLES AND FIBER UNITS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
3th Edition
TEF-NORM-00002 Page 1 of 37
A

DECEMBER
2023
All the document New codification
The document is
codified with the
document code:
TEF-NORM-00002.
The logo of UGG is
updated in the page
header.
BLOWING PROCEDURE FOR
CABLES AND FIBER UNITS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
3th Edition
TEF-NORM-00002 Page 6 of 37
2. AIR-ASSISTED INSTALLATION TECHNIQUES
2.1 INTRODUCTION
The laying of optical cables in micro-ducts systems using air-assisted installation
techniques require different requirements than traditional pulling. The condition of the pipeline
must be perfect (clean, and without any leaks in all the connections in the path) to make possible
this kind of installation successfully.  However, these installations techniques enable the
installation of longer cable lengths and reduces labour and material expenses.
Jetting and blowing are two common air-assisted cable installation techniques. Both
methods require pushing the cable with a tractor mechanism while blowing compressed air into
a preinstalled duct around the cable being installed. Both rely on air flow to help “float” the
cable inside the duct, minimizing sidewall pressures to reduce friction between the cable and the
duct.
Figure 1. Schemes of blowing procedure
Jetting and blowing differ, though, in how pulling force is applied to the cable. Jetting uses
a reaction head (or parachute) attached to the cable. A differential pressure across the reaction
head creates a pulling force on the cable. Blowing does not use a reaction head. Instead, the
pulling force on the cable is due to fluid drag of air rushing along the cable. This pulling force is
distributed along the cable length.
Figure 2. Difference between blowing and jetting
BLOWING PROCEDURE FOR
CABLES AND FIBER UNITS
TECHNICAL
NORMATIVE
DECEMBER 2023
3th Edition
TEF-NORM-00002 Page 7 of 37
With these kinds of procedures it is possible to install optical cables in a long distance, in a
single blowing operation and in a fast way. Longer lengths can be achieved by cascading devices
(i.e., providing mid-assist) throughout the cable run.
Figure 3. Example of cable blowing by cascading
2.2 GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS
In typical (non air-assisted) cable pulling operations, the friction between the cable and the
duct wall, especially from the contact at bends and/or elevation changes, results in the pulling